

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Hon. T. S. Ellis, III

Civil Action No.
15-cv-00662-TSE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Deborah A. Jeon (Bar No. 06905)
David R. Rocah (Bar No. 27315)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Rd., #350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (410) 889-8555
Fax: (410) 366-7838
jeon@aclu-md.org

Patrick Toomey (pro hac vice)
Jameel Jaffer (pro hac vice)
Alex Abdo (pro hac vice)
Ashley Gorski (pro hac vice)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Charles S. Sims (pro hac vice)
David A. Munkittrick (pro hac vice)
John M. Browning (pro hac vice)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
csims@proskauer.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978..... 2

 II. The Warrantless Wiretapping Program 4

 III. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

 I. The Government’s Implementation of the FISA Amendments Act 7

 II. Upstream Surveillance 8

 III. Plaintiffs’ Communications 10

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Because the government has challenged the plausibility of the Amended Complaint on its face, the government’s declarations should be disregarded..... 13

 II. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged the copying and review of their communications..... 16

 A. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that the NSA is copying and reviewing “substantially all” international text-based communications, including their own. 17

 B. Plaintiffs have also established to a virtual certainty that the government is copying and reviewing at least some of their communications. 21

 1. The volume of Plaintiffs’ communications..... 22

 2. The geographic distribution of Plaintiffs’ communications. 22

 3. Upstream surveillance requires the mass copying and review of internet communications..... 23

 4. Upstream surveillance requires monitoring many backbone chokepoints. 24

 5. Documents published in the press corroborate Plaintiffs’ claims..... 25

 6. The government’s submissions do not undermine Plaintiffs’ well-pled allegations. 26

C. The government’s reliance on <i>Amnesty International</i> is misplaced.	30
III. The government’s copying and review of Plaintiffs’ communications establishes standing.	33
A. To establish standing, Plaintiffs need show only that the government has intercepted their communications.	33
B. In any event, the copying and review of Wikimedia’s communications invades its protected privacy, possessory, and expressive interests.	36
C. Wikimedia also has third-party standing to assert the rights of its community members.	42
IV. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged standing for additional reasons.	44
A. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that they have been compelled to take burdensome and costly measures in response to Upstream surveillance.	44
B. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that Upstream surveillance impairs their protected expressive activities.	45
C. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that the NSA is not only copying and reviewing their communications, but retaining them as well.	47
1. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged a substantial likelihood that they communicate with individuals and organizations that are NSA targets.	47
2. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged a substantial likelihood that they communicate <i>about</i> individuals and organizations that are NSA targets.	48
3. The government’s retention of Plaintiffs’ communications is all the more plausible in light of public disclosures.	49
CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

[Redacted], No. [Redacted],
 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011) passim

ACLU v. Clapper,
 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) 34

ACLU v. NSA,
 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006)..... 4

Adams v. Bain,
 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) 13, 14

Agostino v. Simpson,
 No. 08 Civ. 5760, 2008 WL 4906140 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2008) 43

Amazon.com LLC v. Lay,
 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... 43

Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL,
 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) 34

Animators at Law, Inc. v. Capital Legal Solutions, LLC,
 786 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (E.D. Va. 2011) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 13

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 41

Beckham v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 569 F. Supp. 2d 542 (D. Md. 2008)..... 14

Berger v. New York,
 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... 47

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
 492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... 36, 37

Carpenter v. United States,
 484 U.S. 19 (1987)..... 37

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)..... 38, 39

Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... passim

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 42, 45, 46

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 42

E.E.O.C. v. Alford,
142 F.R.D. 283 (E.D. Va. 1992)..... 14

Enterline v. Pocono Med. Ctr.,
751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 43

Ex parte Jackson,
96 U.S. 727 (1877)..... 37

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 44

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 41

Hearst v. Black,
87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)..... 37

In re [Redacted],
No. [Redacted] (FISC Apr. 3, 2007)..... 4

In re Drasin,
No. ELH-13-1140, 2013 WL 3866777 (D. Md. July 24, 2013) 43

In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FAA,
2008 WL 9487946 (FISC Aug. 27, 2008) 5

Jewel v. NSA,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011) 26

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 37

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) 14, 15, 16

Kowalski v. Turner,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 42

LeClair v. Hart,
800 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1986) 37

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) 47

Lopez v. Candaele,
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) 45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 16

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 36

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Minnesota v. Carter,
525 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 35

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 33, 44, 47

N.Y. Times Co. v. Gonzales,
459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) 42

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 36

Nat’l. Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 47

NLRB v. Vista Del Sol Health Servs.,
40 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 14

Ohio Scrap Corp. v. United States,
No. 3:14-cv-535, 2014 WL 5529917 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2014) 14

Owens v. Balt. City State’s Attys. Office, 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 17, 26

Phillips v. LCI Int’l, Inc.,
190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999) 19

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 43

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 34

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 40

S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner Ass’n v. Openband at Broadlands, LLC, 713 F.3d
175 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 50

Sec’y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 42, 46

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 41

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 43

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... passim

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 41

United States v. Graham,
846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)..... 35

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 37

United States v. Jefferson,
571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008) 37

United States v. Lawson,
410 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 35

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith),
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 39

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 35

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 16, 33

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 39

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... 38

50 U.S.C. § 1801..... 5, 6, 38, 39

50 U.S.C. § 1803..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 1804..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 1805..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1806..... 20

50 U.S.C. § 1809..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... 5, 6

50 U.S.C. § 1881e..... 20

Protect America Act, Pub. L. No. 110-55 (2007)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 13, 14
